The Group is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Group,
however, is subject to loan covenants, as disclosed in Note 14.

32. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities as shown in the
statements of cash flows is as follows:

   2023   2022

January 1 P 758,002,533 P 773,065,135
Change from financing cash flow

Advances received from related parties  20,450,561  15,299,492
Finance cost paid  (1,570,281)  -
Advances paid to related parties  (16,848,086)  -
Payments of loan through cash  (30,403,323)  (30,362,094)

P 729,631,404 P 758,002,533

33. CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

During the year, Management decided to amend the income tax from the prior year
which affects the excess tax credits under ‘prepayments and other current assets’.
Under FRIA Law, the Company under corporate rehabilitation is tax exempt for one
year commencing April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023. Below are the corrections made:

Accounts

December 31,
2022 as

previously
stated   Adjustments

December 31,
2022, as
restated

Statements of Consolidated Financial Position
Prepayments and other current
   assets P 240,174,259 P 22,301,608 P 262,475,867
Deficits  (1,789,010,920)  22,301,608  (1,766,709,312)
Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income
Income tax   29,735,477  (22,301,608)  7,443,869
Statements of Consolidated Changes in Equity
Loss  (85,820,813)  (22,301,608)  (107,582,421)
Deficits  (1,789,010,920)  22,301,608  (1,766,709,312)

62

34. RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS

Certain amounts in the comparative financial statements and notes disclosures have
been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

Current Year Classification Prior Year Classification  Amount

Due to related parties Trade and other payables
   Under common control   Trade P 14,680,548
   Under common control   Others  16,440

35. APPROVAL OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance
by the Board of Directors on April 3, 2024.